RESOLUTION 17-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH ROBERTS
AND ROBERTS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $691,887.15 FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS
CONNECTION PROJECT; AUTHORIZING A BUDGET
AMENDMENT TO FUND THIS PROJECT; AND PROVIDING
AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Panama City Beach, Florida that:

1. The appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to accept and
deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Roberts and
Roberts, Inc. relating to the construction of the Colony Club — Nautilus Connection
Project, in the basic amount of Six Hundred Ninety One Thousand Eight Hundred
Eighty Seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents ($691,887.15). on substantially the terms and
conditions set forth in the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and presented to
the Council today, with such changes. insertions or omissions as may be approved by
the City Manager, whose exccution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence
of such approval.

[\

The following budget amendment (# 6) is adopted for the City of Panama City Beach,
Florida, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016, and ending September 30,
2017. as shown in and in accordance with the attached and incorporated Exhibit B, to
reflect the receipt and expenditure for the purposes stated herein.

. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

(OS]

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the City Council of
the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, this __10th day of _November ., 2016.

CITY,OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

I\ ' N

Mike Thomas, Mayor

%@ Sm#&ajgbcfd\T%Ue_ﬂL

Resolution 17-17



CITY GF PANAMA CITY BEACH

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
1. DEPARTMENT MAXING REQUEST/NAME: ]2. meerine pate:
Public Works/Kelly Jenkins 11/10/2016

3. REQUESTED MOTION/ACTION:

Approve the construction agreement for the Coleny Club - Nautilus Connection project with Roberts
and Roberts, Inc. in the amount of $691,887.15 and Budget Amendment #6

4. AGENDA 5. IS THIS ITEM BUDGETED (IF APPLICABLE)? ves[/]no[ | N'AD
PRESENTATION BUDGET AMENDMENT OR fN/A
PusuC HEARING
CONSENT

DETALLED BUDGET AMENDMENT ATTACHED Y INO N/A
REGULAR esyiNo[] [

6. BACKGROUND: (WHYIS THE ACTION NECESSARY, WHAT GOAL WILL BE ACHIEVED)

The Colony Ciub - Nautilus Connection project includes new roadway, utility, and stormwater
management construction on a portion of City Owned right-of-way that extends northeast from the
existing terminus of Nautilus Road a distance of ~700 feet and continues southeast a distance of ~850
feet to Fairway Boulevard.

A solicitation for construction bids was publicly advertised and (5) five bidders responded with sealed
bids by the required time and date. Bids were publicly opened on November 1, 2016 at 3pm. After
reviewing the bids, ali bidders were deemed responsive and Dewberry/Preble-Rish Engineers Inc.
recommends that the Base Bid be awarded to the low bidder, Roberts and Roberts, Inc. in the amount
of $691,887.15. Of that cost, $40,000 is dedicated for sewer force main and the utility department has
this budgeted in FY16/17. The fees associated with land acquisition including the mitigation payments
to St. Joe is included in the proposed budget amendment. In addition, the potential conduits for
lighting and installation of light poles and associated equipment is also covered in the budget
amendment if the Council chooses to include this as part of the overall project. Staff would come back
to Council to award this portion of the project once we have a final binding estimate from Gulf Power.
This project is expected to be completed in April 2017. Attached is a copy of the engineer of records
recommendation and bid tabulation (Exhibit A) and a draft agreement s

Staff recommends approval of the agreement with Roberts and Roberts and the proposed budget
amendment.




Dewberry Enginaers inc 850 2670759

@ D@Qﬁb@m | PREBLE-RISH 877CR393North = 866 5570076 fax

Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459 www dewberry com

November 3, 2016

Ms. Kelly Jenkins, PE

City of Panama City Beach
110 South Arnold Road
Panama City Beach, FL 32413

SUBJECT:  Letter of Recommendation

Re: Colony Club — Nautilus Connection
Project: 211.215

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

We have reviewed the bid packages submitted on November 3, 2016 at 3:00PM for the Colony
Club — Nautilus Connection project and verified the unit prices and totals for each bid. Based on
our review of these packages, we recommend Roberts and Roberts, Inc. for award of the contract
for a total price of $691,887.15.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 850-267-0759 or by email at
ucr@dew! .com.

Sincerely,
DEWBERRY | PREBLE-RISH

&,

L. uer,
Associate Vice President

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT A



v LgiHX3
1 aday

NN
— s == = e
] -t} us aesi
== Fﬂ| S Tﬂﬂr 290" 008 B raxw
T 5et =)
TR 1] n
|
: s o e i [ =
o ss 73 ™ Gores NS 08 v CI-1L] =
%06 <] [} or 00 Ot
=n
Wi SOTEY e e WIS st 110 DGR ALIS [
VL o t 03 0005% =N
=] L0 0 ousue 13 GO OIS 13 n
I T3 00006 88 ©
SO0 Ty TRV ) i) W 0s 2 3]
] [ 1] _
=
= e d‘
- i) st aa =" ininadl B
o |30 905 1 XY ST B T R T 00 [0 06EY i 5
e T el e Sl B
N . o] bl N Ml I B
. : s | e oy : kil IO I
= S o) I T SODEC 18 0 08! (L] £ -
00 |00 ta7es 2 oooeey  JooohRg jo 000" i o0e0ais < v:
b0 oY - SR I L1 - 990088 z ¥
00 00 A3 BT i jooveryl  jowis Ko o0 - [2 v3
et Sk e - 2 ol I 5
lnn oo T & 3 i Eﬁwﬂ, —— o T 13) z va
JOQEOEY f00UROTE Moo BeleRy  reeeists  lopoowy fooooszs  [oogoon jooesszs D 000G S 1) 3
[ 00908 T ot viz'ee e e T U T 0o ao0ee [] LZ)
DG B0 joous "o'iy 00 88 j0 e oess = WO Jooucs 00020 [MOOEL 1] ] EL
Ba o s \ jows ~  fowecs foes - (wot 00 sc8 L EAl
ARG L 0004 st joe’el  jodins = oG vl [LEI []] n
G T 1 00 O 3 ! 0 ST 0 248 H00 O 208 508 3 u.. DNIO3E INOLS LG8 9 A TITIVASNE €M 92} 14
X1 R G0 R L v EE N LS o =i 00 058 3 Fi DMNIOG30 INOLS /598 WA CITIVLIN SOV 01] 61
Z D TR Jeowet 2 Giess 160 ] T 3 DNIOOT NOLS 250 9 MA GITIVISN &i 1] @
ey
3 11§ % [ 005TS = W1010MS|
AVMOVOH 8 GILSTI LON SAILI AVMOVOY HIHLO TIV|
i OIS A3) i Tt 1 [T il UILID ONV DD 3.
) T TISIN0D WML
NS I3 () T 1713 ] =] = EANIWINNOIN GOLW
SONVOMODY NI Pii? HUM DNIINLS ISV IONNIH.
Yoire TG00 000 1 T310d WINIITTV .C 390 - SIV1d U3d OVNDIS] ¥
I sie O i Y] [ i N Ov Ua 1] I0VEDENS A5 0. 3dAL 2
£ v eo8" 00 CO0 i (0ot wa ] 3sva WIONIND
£ I 788 i TTWidsve ASRE1
e s s Llvaco e
ELTTR TS 294 AN B2t V0L oMM IMNN | 39084 TVI0L 30Mid LA 004 VI0L 320 AN 3omdtvios | Iomdamn | Adusvno | sinn wau o
U WORINNSUSD SINID I ‘ITIRE) VO o} ‘TURRRREI) TUeq) M 23] “TIIQCY RS SHIGTY saotamnuag AgRn 19800 RO
T T I i (e e el i e e o e I UL, ety SNV - iy Suaiag - { L s
NOUWIBNNGD SITILLIN - NI ANOIGD HIVIE ALID VIWWNVd 40 ALD




COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECT NO. 211.215

SECTION 00050
AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of , 2016,
by and between, the City of Panama City Beach (hereinafter called “OWNER”) and
Roberts and Roberts, Inc., doing business as a Corporation, having a business address of 1741 N.
Sherman Avenue, Panama City, FL 32405 (hereinafter called “CONTRACTOR?”), for the
performance of the Work (as that term is defined below) in connection with the construction of the
COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION (Project), to be located in Bay County,
Florida, in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by Dewberry | Preble-
Rish Engineers Inc. the Engineer of Record (hereinafter called “ENGINEER”) and all other
Contract Documents hereinafter specified.

The OWNER and the CONTRACTOR, for the consideration herein set forth, agree as
follows:

1. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its sole expense, all supervision, labor,
equipment, tools, material, and supplies to properly and efficiently perform all of
the Work required under the Contract Documents and shall be solely responsible
for the payment of all taxes, permits and license fees, labor fringe benefits,
insurance and bond premiums, and all other expenses and costs required to
complete such Work in accordance with this Agreement (collectively the “Work™).
CONTRACTOR’s employees and personnel shall be qualified and experienced to
perform the portions of the Work to which they have been assigned. In performing
the Work hereunder, the CONTRACTOR shall be an independent contractor,
maintaining control over and having sole responsibility for CONTRACTOR’s
employees and other personnel. Neither CONTRACTOR, nor any of
CONTRACTOR’s subcontractors or sub-subcontractors, if any, nor any of their

respective employees or personnel, shall be deemed servants, employees, or agents
of the OWNER.

2. The CONTRACTOR will commence the Work required by the Contract
Documents within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed to be
issued by OWNER in writing within 10 calendar days from the date of this
Agreement and will achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within 120
consecutive calendar days of the required commencement date, except to the extent
the period for Substantial Completion is extended pursuant to the terms of the
Contract Documents (“Contract Time™). Final Completion of the Work shall be
achieved by the CONTRACTOR within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter.

3. The CONTRACTOR agrees to pay the OWNER, as liquidated damages, the sum
of $1,000.00 for each calendar day that expires after the Contract Time for
Substantial Completion as more fully set forth in Section 15 of Section 00100,
General Conditions.

4. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all of the Work described in the Contract

AGREEMENT 00050-1



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECT NO. 211.215

Documents and comply with the terms therein for the sum of $691.887.15
as shown in the Bid Schedule, included within the Bid Proposal Form, as said
amount may be hereafter adjusted pursuant to the terms of the Contract Documents
(“Contract Price”).

5. The term “Contract Documents” means and includes the following documents, all
of which are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference:

—

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS (SECTION 00010)

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS (SECTION 00020)

BID (SECTION 00030)

BID BOND (SECTION 00040)

AGREEMENT (SECTION 00050)

PERFORMANCE BOND (SECTION 00060)

PAYMENT BOND (SECTION 00070)

NOTICE OF AWARD (SECTION 00080)

NOTICE TO PROCEED (SECTION 00090)

DRUG-FREE WORK PLACE (SECTION 00095)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY

ACT (SECTION 00096)

12. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT (SECTION 00097)

13. SALES TAX AGREEMENT (SECTION 00098)

14. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (SECTION 00099)

15. GENERAL CONDITIONS (SECTION 00100)

16. SUBMISSION OF WORK SCHEDULE (SECTION 00801)

17. PREVENTION, CONTROL AND ABATEMENT OF EROSION CONTROL
(SECTION 00802)

18. SPECIAL PROVISIONS (SECTION 01046)

19. PERMITS AND FEES (SECTION 01065)

20. REFERENCE STANDARDS (SECTION 01095)

21. SPECIAL PROJECT PROCEDURES (SECTION 01100)

22. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (SECTION 01110)

23. SUBMITTALS (SECTION 01300)

24. CONSTRUCTION PHOTOGRAPHS (SECTION 01380)

25. MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (SECTION 01505)

26. CONTRACT CLOSEOUT (SECTION 01705)

© P N L R WN

— —
b (o)
. .

AGREEMENT 00050-2,



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECT NO. 211.215

27. SITEWORK (SECTIONS 02110, 02200, AND 02211)

28. APPENDICES (APPENDICES A THROUGH H)

29, PLANS prepared by Dewberry | Preble-Rish Engineers Inc.
30. ADDENDA

No.1, dated October 27, 2016.

The Contract Documents also includes any written amendments to any of the above
signed by the party to be bound by such amendment. The Contract Documents are
sometimes referred to herein as the “Agreement.”

6. The OWNER will pay to the CONTRACTOR in the manner and at such times as
set forth in the General Conditions (SECTION 00100) such amounts as required by
the Contract Documents.

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

8. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.

9. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and,
unless otherwise required by the express terms of this Agreement, may be given:

i. By mailing same by United States mail with proper postage affixed thereto,
certified, return receipt requested; or

ii. By sending same by Federal Express, Express Mail, Airborne, Emery,
Purolator or other expedited mail or package delivery; or,

ili. By hand delivery to the appropriate address as herein provided. Notices to
OWNER required hereunder shall be directed to the following address:

If to OWNER:
City of Panama City Beach
110 South Arnold Road
Panama City Beach. Florida 32413

ATTENTION: Mario Gisbert, City Manager
Fax No.: (850) 233-5108

AGREEMENT 00050-3,



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECT NO. 211.215

If to Contractor:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ATTENTION:
Fax No.:

Either party may change its above-noted address by giving written notice to the
other party in accordance with the requirements of this Section.

The CONTRACTOR recognizes that the OWNER is exempt from sales tax and
may wish to generate sales tax savings for the Project. Accordingly, to the extent
directed by and without additional charge to the OWNER, the CONTRACTOR
shall comply with and fully implement the sales tax savings program. As set forth
in the Sales Tax Agreement, Section 00098.

The failure of the OWNER to enforce at any time or for any period of time any one
or more of the provisions of the Agreement shall not be construed to be and shall
not be a continuing waiver of any such provision or provisions or of its right
thereafter to enforce each and every such provision.

Each of the parties hereto agrees and represents that the Agreement comprises the
full and entire agreement between the parties affecting the Work contemplated, and
no other agreement or understanding of any nature concerning the same has been
entered into or will be recognized, and that all negotiations, acts, work performed,
or payments made prior to the execution hereof shall be deemed merged in,
integrated and superseded by this Agreement.

Should any provision of the Agreement be determined by a court with jurisdiction
to be unenforceable, such a determination shall not affect the validity or
enforceability of any other section or part thereof.

Unless the context of this Agreement otherwise clearly requires, references to the
plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural. The term
“including” is not limiting, and the terms “hereof,” “herein,” “hereunder,” and
similar terms in this Agreement refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any
particular provision of this Agreement, unless stated otherwise. Additionally, the
parties hereto acknowledge that they have carefully reviewed this Agreement and
have been advised by counsel of their choosing with respect thereto, and that they
understand its contents and agree that this Agreement shall not be construed more
strongly against any party hereto, regardless of who is responsible for its
preparation.

AGREEMENT 00050-4



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECTNO. 211.215

15.

16.

17.

For this Project, the OWNER has designated a Project Representative to assist the
OWNER with respect to the administration of this Agreement. The Project
Representative to be utilized by the OWNER for this Project shall be Clifford L.
Knauer, P.E., of Dewberry I Preble-Rish Engineers Inc.

The CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that no interruption, interference,
inefficiency, suspension or delay in the commencement or progress of the Work
from any cause whatever, including those for which the OWNER, Project
Representative, or ENGINEER may be responsible, in whole or in part, shall relieve
the CONTRACTOR of his/her duty to perform or give rise to any right to damages
or additional compensation from OWNER. The CONTRACTOR expressly
acknowledges and agrees that it shall receive no damages for delay.
CONTRACTOR’s sole remedy, if any, against the OWNER will be the right to
seek an extension to the Contract Time.

INSURANCE - BASIC COVERAGES REQUIRED

The CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain the following described insurance,
except for coverages specifically waived by the OWNER, on policies and with
insurers acceptable to the OWNER. Current Insurance Service Office (ISO)
policies, forms, and endorsements or equivalents, or broader, shall be used where
applicable.

These insurance requirements shall not limit the liability of the CONTRACTOR.
The insurance coverages and limits required of CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement are designed to meet the minimum requirements of the OWNER and
the OWNER does not represent these types or amounts of insurance to be sufficient
or adequate to protect the CONTRACTOR’s interests or liabilities. The
CONTRACTOR alone shall be responsible to the sufficiency of its own insurance

program.

The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’s subcontractors and sub-
subcontractors shall be solely responsible for all of their property, including but not
limited to any materials, temporary facilities, equipment and vehicles, and for
obtaining adequate and appropriate insurance covering any damage or loss to such
property. The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’S subcontractors and sub-
subcontractors expressly waive any claim against the OWNER arising out of or
relating to any damage or loss of such property, even if such damage or loss is due to
the fault or neglect of the OWNER or anyone for whom the OWNER is responsible.
The CONTRACTOR is obligated to include, or cause to be included, provisions
similar to this paragraph in all of the CONTRACTOR’s subcontracts and its
subcontractors’ contracts with their sub-subcontractors.

AGREEMENT 00050-5



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECT NO. 211.215

The CONTRACTOR s deductibles/self-insured retention’s shall be disclosed to the
OWNER and may be disapproved by the OWNER. They may be reduced or
eliminated at the option of the OWNER. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for the
amount of any deductible or self-insured retention. Any deductible or retention
applicable to any claim or loss shall be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR and
shall not be greater than $25,000, unless otherwise agreed to, in writing, by the
OWNER.

Insurance required of the CONTRACTOR or any other insurance of the
CONTRACTOR shall be considered primary, and insurance of the OWNER shall be
considered excess, as may be applicable to claims or losses which arise out of the
Hold Harmless, Payment on Behalf of the OWNER, Insurance, Certificates of
Insurance and any Additional Insurance provisions of this agreement, contract or
lease.

Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain workers’ compensation and
employers’ liability insurance for all employees engaged in the Work, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and, if applicable to the Work,
shall purchase and maintain Federal Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’
Compensation Act Coverage. Limits of coverage shall not be less than:

$1,000,000 Limit Each Accident
$1,000,000 Limit Disease Aggregate
$1,000,000 Limit Disease Each Employee

The CONTRACTOR shall also purchase any other coverage required by law for
the benefit of employees.

The CONTRACTOR shall provide to the OWNER an Affidavit stating that he/she
meets all the requirements of Florida Statute 440.02 (13) (d).

Commercial General Liability Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Commercial General Liability
Insurance on a full-occurrence form. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to,
Premises and Operations, Personal Injury, Contractual for this Agreement,
Independent Contractors, Broad Form Property Damage, Products and Completed
Operation Liability Coverages and shall not exclude coverage for the “X”
(Explosion), “C” (Collapse) and “U” (Underground) Property Damage Liability
exposures. Limits of coverage shall not be less than:

AGREEMENT 00050-6



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION
PROJECT NO. 211.215

Bodily Injury, Property $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit Each
Damage & Personal Injury Occurrence, and
Liability

$2,000,000 Aggregate Limit

The General Aggregate Limit shall be specifically applicable to this Project. The
Completed Operations Liability Coverages must be maintained for a period of not
less than 3 years following OWNER’s final acceptance of the Project.

The CONTRACTOR shall add the OWNER as an additional insured through the
use of Insurance Service Office Endorsements No. CG 20.10.10.01 and No. CG
20.37.10.01 wording or equivalent, or broader, an executed copy of which shall be
attached to or incorporated by reference on the Certificate of Insurance to be
provided by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the requirements of the Contract
Documents.

Business Automobile Liability Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Business Automobile Liability
Insurance as to ownership, maintenance, use, loading and unloading of all of
CONTRACTOR’s owned, non-owned, leased, rented or hired vehicles with limits

not less than:
Bodily Injury & Property $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit Each
Damage Accident

Excess or Umbrella Liability Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Excess Umbrella Liability
Insurance or Excess Liability Insurance on a full-occurrence form providing the same
continuous coverages as required for the underlying Commercial General, Business
Automobile, and Employers’ Liability Coverages with no gaps in continuity of
coverages or limits with the OWNER added by endorsement to the policy as an
additional insured in the same manner as is required under the primary policies, and
shall not be less than $10,000,000,each occurrence and aggregate as required by the
OWNER.

AGREEMENT 00050-7



COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION

PROJECT NO. 211.215

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed by

their

duly authorized official, this Agreement in twe copies each of which shall be deemed an original

on the date first written above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

BY

(Signature)

NAME

TITLE

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

BY

(Signature)

NAME

TITLE

OWNER
CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

BY

(Signature)

NAME Mario Gisbert

TITLE City Manager

CONTRACTOR
BY
(Signature)
NAME
TITLE
ADDRESS:

Employer Identification
Number

END OF SECTION

AGREEMENT 00050-8



WY 2y 8 8L0Z/v/LL OL-48

alva HOL0341a IONVNI4

3iva

HIOVYNVIN ALID 3lva

Qv3H LIN3WLYYd3aa

IVAOYddY HO4 ONILNOYH

uopdo ,Bunybil, a4y PIEME IUNOY 8L} PINOYS UOHONJSUGD 10} SPUN) [UOHIPPE opinoid o} pue

uol23UU0D SNIMNEN/INID AUCI0D By} J0) MOY UIIGO 0} Aiessadsu s)ipalo UCHEBIILL S0 IS o4 10} SpUN ejeldoldde o] 1abpnq 2,02 Ag 9y PUSWE O]

-ANJWLISNrayv 139ang Y04 NOLLYDIFILSNF 43148
00'858°L8Z'El 000 00'858°'L82'¢1 's[ejo awnsnlpy 329y

000 000 000

00'858'LLY'CL (00°000's21L) 00'858°965'¢lL sainjipuadx3 4o} 3|qe|leAy saAIasay 00-96'666-0018-100| WOX
00°000°'09 00°000'09 000 pueq 01-19'1¥5-001L¥-100 oL
00°000'0S2 00°000'S9 00'000'S89 ani3 Auojo ssaibold ul UoRINASUOD ¥8-G9'L¥S-0011-100 oL

JONVIVE ANIWLSNrav 1394ang NOILdI¥OSIA LNNODOVY YIFINNN INNODOV
139ang Mm3aN 1394an8g a3anOdddv TYHINIO|annd
9#vd ON

01-48 W04 ¥34SNVAL 139dnd
HOV34 ALID VINVNVd 40 ALID

bir 3

N~
~
r.vh
~



